Total Cash Costs, Net PBC $ '000 361,632 26,281 20,582 16,329 46,687 45,228 39,614 37,951 36,294 41,674 33,996 12,846

 AISC US$/oz 554

Net Before Tax Cash Flows $ '000 534,654 13,839 10,401 16,322 57,103 56,210 77,367 76,054 59,973 84,736 84,204 2,593

Tax Expense $ '000 222,378 4,126 5,776 7,244 24,185 23,640 32,217 31,510 24,322 34,385 34,207 767

After Tax Cash Flows $ '000 312,275 9,713 4,625 9,078 32,919 32,571 45,151 44,544 35,651 50,351 49,997 1,826

Notes: The discount rate used is 5%, all numbers are in real C$; All figures are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated; dmt = dry
metric ton.

24.7.6 Certainty of Preliminary Economic Assessment

The 2021 PEA is preliminary in nature. It includes Inferred Mineral Resources that are considered too

geologically speculative to have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them

to be categorized as Mineral Reserves, and there is no certainty that the PEA will be realized.

24.7.7 Sensitivities

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the base‐case settings by applying sensitivity to changes  in

commodity  prices  and  potential  total  cash  costs.  The  results  of  this  analysis  are  presented  in

Table 24‐15.

An optimized mining and processing plan was not developed for each case.

Table 24‐15:  Effect of Variation in Revenue and Capital and Operating Costs on After‐Tax NPV5%

Total Project Operating and Capital Costs (% Change)

30% 20% 10% 0% −10% −20% −30%

LOM Revenue (% Change) −30% 97.5 101.9 106.4 110.8 115.3 119.7 123.8

−20% 139.0 143.2 147.3 151.4 155.5 159.6 163.7

−10% 179.0 183.1 187.2 191.3 195.3 199.5 203.5

0% 218.6 222.7 226.8 230.9 235.0 239.0 243.1

10% 258.2 262.3 266.4 270.5 274.6 278.6 282.7

20% 297.8 301.9 306.0 310.1 314.2 318.2 322.3

30% 337.4 341.5 345.6 349.7 353.8 357.9 361.9

Sensitivity analysis indicates that to achieve a break‐even after‐tax NPV the price of gold and silver

would have to drop by approximately 56% to $704/oz Au (Table 24‐16).

Table  24‐16  presents  the  sensitivity  analysis  performed  on  the  base‐case  settings  by  applying

sensitivity  to  changes  in  commodity prices.  Figure 24‐14  shows a graphical  representation of  the

sensitivity analysis.

NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT AND RESOURCE UPDATE ON THE

ELK GOLD PROJECT

MERRITT, BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA

21 January 2022  Page | 24-53

Table 24‐16:  Effect of Variation in Gold Price on Elk Gold Project NPV

Long-term Gold Price
(US$/oz)

Pre-Tax NPV5%
($ million)

After-Tax NPV5%
($ million)

2,100 602.9 354.5